

Nos. 04-1704 and 04-1724

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLOTTE CUNO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

WILLIAM W. WILKINS, TAX COMM'R, OH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLOTTE CUNO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TAX FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER D. ATKINS
Staff Attorney
TAX FOUNDATION
2001 L Street N.W., Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20036
(202)-464-6200

KYLE O. SOLLIE
Counsel of Record
NORY MILLER
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215)-994-2681

November 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. RESPONDENTS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE OHIO’S TAX CREDIT PROVISION.	3
A. Respondents lack Article III standing.....	4
1. Ohio respondents’ interests as citizens and taxpayers do not give them standing.....	5
2. Michigan respondents do not have standing.....	7
3. Respondents’ eminent domain displacement does not give them standing.....	9
B. Respondents also do not satisfy this Court’s “prudential” standing requirements.	11
II. THE COMMERCE CLAUSE REQUIRES, AT MOST, COMPETITIVE NEUTRALITY, NOT ECONOMIC TAX NEUTRALITY.....	13
A. This Court’s “tax neutrality” formulation is misunderstood.....	14
B. What economists mean by tax neutrality.	17
C. The Commerce Clause does not require tax neutrality.	20
D. At most, the Commerce Clause requires competitive neutrality.	23
E. This Court should clarify that the Commerce Clause does not require “tax neutrality.”	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	4
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).....	22
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Michigan Public Service Comm’n</i> , 545 U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 2419, 2423 (2005).....	15
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Aurora Corp. of Illinois v. Tully</i> , 457 N.E.2d 735, 739 (N.Y. 1983)	16
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	4
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	passim
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Maine</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	26
<i>City of Toledo v. Kim’s Auto & Truck Service, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22390102 (Ohio App. 6th Dist. 2003)	10
<i>Cuno v. DaimlerChrysler, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13, 17, 26
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	5
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	13
<i>General Motors Corporation v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	4
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	26
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 564 (2004)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5

<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	23, 24, 25
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. (17 U.S.) 316 (1819)	22
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	7
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Dep't of Environmental Quality of Oregon</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	13
<i>Polychrome International Corp. v. Krigger</i> , 5 F.3d 1522 (3rd Cir. 1993)	16
<i>PPG Industries, Inc. v. Commonwealth Board of Finance and Revenue</i> , 790 A.2d 252 (Pa. 1999)	15
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. City of New York Department of Finance</i> , 169 Misc.2d 674 (N.Y.S. 1995).....	16
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	8
<i>Smith v. New Hampshire Department of Revenue Administration</i> , 692 A.2d 486 (N.H. 1997)	16
<i>Trinova Corporation v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991)	20
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	11
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	22
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	15, 21
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corporation v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984).....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Charles Tiebout, *A Pure Theory of Local Expenditures*,
64 J. POL. ECON. 416 (1956) 27
- Clayton P. Gillette, *Business Incentives, Interstate
Competition, and the Commerce Clause*, 82 MINN. L.
REV. 447 (1997)..... 21
- Daniel Shaviro, *An Economic and Political Look at
Federalism in Taxation*, 90 MICH. L. REV. 895
(1992)..... 19, 21
- Edward Zelinsky, *Restoring Lost Politics to the
Commerce Clause*, 29 OHIO N.U.L. REV. 29 (2002)..... 21
- J. William Harden and William H. Hoyt, *Do States Choose
Their Mix of Taxes to Minimize Employment Losses?*,
56 NAT. TAX J. 7 (2003)..... 14
- Joel Slemrod & Jon Bakija, *TAXING OURSELVES: A
CITIZEN’S GUIDE TO THE DEBATE OVER TAXES*
(3d ed. 2004) 17, 18
- Peter D. Enrich, *Saving the States From Themselves:
Commerce Clause Constraints on State Tax Incentives
for Business*, 110 HARV. L. REV. 377 (1996)..... passim
- Phillip M. Tatarowicz & Rebecca F. Mims-Velarde, *An
Analytical Approach to State Tax Discrimination Under
the Commerce Clause*, 39 VAND. L. REV. 879 (1986)..... 22
- Walter Hellerstein & Dan T. Coenen, *Commerce Clause
Restraints on State Business Development Incentives*,
81 CORNELL L. REV. 789 (1996)..... 21
